December 31, 2017 237,998 642,871 25,651 263,685 62,191 144,264 309,998 1,686,658

Total unrealized gains
(losses) 18,001 54,085 15,097 42,089 (915) 14,399 41,540 184,296

Purchases
(dispositions) (45,442) 677 84,797 45,812 (13,389) 6,285 92,245 170,985

Fair value –
December 31, 2018 210,557 697,633 125,545 351,586 47,887 164,948 443,783 2,041,939

As at December 31, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

38 TTC Pension Fund Society  |  Annual Report 2018

Investments that are classified as Level 3 have their fair
values derived using valuation techniques. The values
are provided by the general partner or other external
manager and therefore, in the absence of specific
information to support deviating from this value, no other
reasonably possible alternative assumptions can be
applied.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions
The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity
of several Level 3 valuations to potential changes in
capitalization rates, discount rates or interest rates,
where applicable. These sensitivities are hypothetical
and in actual experience, the change in the key factor
may be the result of changes in a number of underlying
assumptions that could increase or decrease the effect
on the valuation.

As at December 31, 2018

Asset type Key factor
Fair value

$
+0.25%

$
-0.25%

$

Real estate Capitalization rate 823,178 (34,606) 37,817
Infrastructure Discount rate 351,586 (1,646) 1,600
Hedge fund secondaries Discount rate 47,887 (174) 174
Private debt Interest rate 443,783 (3,687) 3,741
Private equity Discount rate 164,948 (1,554) 1,577

1,831,382 (41,667) 44,909

As at December 31, 2017

Asset type Key factor
Fair value

$
+0.25%

$
-0.25%

$

Real estate Capitalization rate 668,522 (27,183) 29,186
Infrastructure Discount rate 263,685 (5,121) 5,357
Hedge fund secondaries Discount rate 62,191 (123) 123
Private debt Interest rate 309,998 (2,556) 2,575
Private equity Discount rate 144,264 (952) 963

1,448,660 (35,935) 38,204

* The sensitivity analysis for the fund of hedge funds has been excluded from the above table. The impact to the fair value of
the investment is not practical to determine given the underlying nature of the holdings.

6.	 Derivative financial instruments

a.	 Derivative products and investment objectives
During the year, the Plan entered into the following types
of derivative financial instruments:

�� Equity and bond futures

Futures contracts involve an agreement to buy or sell
standardized amounts of equity or bond indices at a
predetermined future date and price in accordance
with the terms specified by a regulated futures